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The Trinity

MEMORY VERSE: Psalm 119:89–90
"Forever, O Lord, your word is firmly fixed
in the heavens. Your faithfulness endures
to all generations; you have established

the earth, and it stands fast."



IV APOLOGETICS CONFERENCE 2023 • MAY 20 | 9 AM - 3 PM • ROBBY LASHUA • MAIN SANCTUARY
We will be hosting the 2023 IV Apologetics Conference in the sanctuary on
Saturday, May 20th from 9 am - 3 pm . Our keynote speaker will be Robby
Lashua from the Stand to Reason ministry.  Details and registration
information can be found at ccciv.org/apologetics-conference. REGISTER>

PARENT'S NIGHT OUT • MAY 18 | 6-8 PM • REGISTRATION REQUIRED BY MAY 15 
We'll watch the kids (under age 10) on Friday, May 18, from 6-8 pm - and
you have a night out! Space is LIMITED to ensure we have enough
caregivers, and REGISTRATION IS REQUIRED by Monday, May 15th!
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SEXUAL INTEGRITY 101 • TUESDAYS AT 6:30 PM • SMALL GROUP CLASSROOMS

JOY OF LIVING WOMEN'S STUDY • THURSDAYS AT 9:30-11:30 AM • FELLOWSHIP HALL
MOMS IN PRAYER • THURSDAYS 6-7 PM • PRESCHOOL ROOM 4
BETRAYAL & BEYOND WOMEN'S STUDY • THURSDAYS 6:30 PM • IV LIFE CENTER 

ROOTED YOUNG ADULTS GROUP (18-24) TUESDAYS AT 6:00 PM • REACH BASEMENT
IMPERIAL VALLEY SCHOOL OF MINISTRY • TUESDAYS 6:30 PM • FELLOWSHIP HALL

KITCHEN WITH A MISSION • FRIDAYS AT 5:00 PM • FELLOWSHIP HALL
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THE  WELL • NEEDS CLOTHES TO DISTRIBUTE AT KWAM • DROP DONATIONS IN THE FOYER OR OFFICE

LUNCH IN THE WORD MEN'S STUDY • TUESDAYS AT NOON • FELLOWSHIP HALL

REACH YOUTH GROUP (REACH BASEMENT 6 PM) & AWANA  (FH 6:15 PM) • WEDNESDAYS
MIDWEEK GATHERING • WEDNESDAYS AT 6:30 PM • MAIN SANCTUARY

IRONMAN FUNDRAISER PLATES • MAY 21 AFTER CHURCH • $10

AWANA CLOSING CEREMONIES • MAY 31 | 6:30 PM • MAIN SANCTUARY

MEN'S CORNHOLE TOURNAMENT • MAY 21 | 5 PM - IN THE PARKING LOT
All men are invited to participate in the Men's Cornhole Tournament held in
the church parking lot Sunday, May 21 at 5 pm. We can find you a teammate
or sign up your dad/brother/friend and bring him! REGISTER TODAY!

IVSOM • FOCUS ON CHURCH REPRODUCTIONS • MAY 30 | 6:30 - 8:30 PM • FELLOWSHIP HALL
The next module of the Imperial Valley School of Ministry will be "Focus on Church
Reproduction"  Registration, orientation, plus necessary book purchases will begin May
30th at 5 PM  the class meets weekly at 6:30 pm.

Come see what our kids have been learning at AWANA this year!
Join us in the Sanctuary on Wednesday May 31st at 6:30 pm.

STELLAR VACATION BIBLE SCHOOL • JUNE 11-15 | 6 PM • SHINE JESUS' LIGHT • REGISTER TODAY! 
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Although none can fully explain the Trinity, what are some
illustrations given by well-intentioned friends, pastors, or teachers
to help describe the Trinitarian nature of God? What part has been
helpful, and where do the analogies begin to fall apart?
Why is it essential that you comprehend the foundational essence
of God? What potential consequences come from putting
disproportionate emphasis on any one aspect of His character?

As you read Mark 1:9-11, 2 Corinthians 1:21-22, 2 Corinthians 13:14,
and 1 Peter 1:2, note the presence of each individual in the
Godhead. How do these scriptures help define and reinforce the
doctrine of a triune God? 
How do John 1:1-3, Romans 8:26-27, Colossians 2:9-10, John 1:14,
and John 14:16-17 characterize the divinity and the functions of the
individual persons of the Trinity? How would you summarize the
role or the job description of each member of the Godhead?
How do Colossians 1:15-17, Romans 8:11, 1 Corinthians 8:6, John
6:38, and John 14:10-11 illustrate the diversity and yet the unity of
the Godhead? How does the perfect relationship between the
Father, Jesus, and the Holy Spirit illuminate the practical purpose of
submission and authority? 

Whether ideologically intentional or by naive misunderstanding,
have you ever ascribed to non-triune doctrines about God? What
was the most relevant and compelling evidence about God's
trinitarian nature you discovered this week? How will it affect your
faith or change your manner of worship or prayer? 
As we conclude this Answers series, summarize some foundational
truths you and your family have gleaned from studying God's Word
together. How will you ensure that your family will continue to
prioritize knowing God's character and trusting His plans? How will
you maintain a tangible example in your household?  

Getting to Know You:
1.

2.

Digging Deeper:
1.

2.

3.

Taking it Home:
1.

2.

You will find the SERMON & LIFEGROUP RESOURCES

 ON THE CCC MOBILE APP

SIGN UP FOR A LIFE GROUP TODAY!
SIGN UP TODAY to join a LIFE GROUP! On the CCC Mobile App - or
scan the QR code for a link:



THE TRINITY

MEMORY VERSE: PSALM 119:89–90 "FOREVER, O LORD, YOUR WORD IS FIRMLY FIXED
IN THE HEAVENS. YOUR FAITHFULNESS ENDURES TO ALL GENERATIONS; YOU HAVE
ESTABLISHED THE EARTH, AND IT STANDS FAST."

THERE IS ONLY

ALL THREE PERSONS ARE

GOD IS

THE SCRIPTURES TEACH THERE IS ONLY

THE SCRIPTURES TEACH THERE IS ONLY

THE TRINITY IS

THE TRINITY IS

IN THE OLD TESTAMENT

IN THE NEW TESTAMENT

ALL THREE PERSONS ARE



WALTER COLACE

SCAN TO OPEN DIGITAL OUTLINE & SCRIPTURES







Walter Colace, Senior Pastor - wcolace@ccciv.org
Chris Nunn, Senior Pastor - cnunn@ccciv.org
Dennis Freeman,  El Centro Campus Pastor - dfreeman@ccciv.org
Frank Zazueta, Calexico Campus Pastor - fzazueta@ccciv.org
Sean Arviso, Brawley Campus Pastor - sarviso@ccciv.org
Cameron Colace, Youth Pastor - ccolace@ccciv.org
Jonathan Hawk, Discipleship Pastor - jhawk@ccciv.org
David Zavala, Counseling Pastor - dzavala@ccciv.org
Javier Guerra, Pastor de ICC en Español - EC - jguerra@ccciv.org
Jorge Romo, Pastor de ICC en Español - CLX - jromo@ccciv.org

CHRIST COMMUNITY CHURCH PASTORS

CHRIST COMMUNITY CHURCH STAFF

TEXT (833) 694-6999 TO GIVE:

CCCIV
CCCIVbrawley
CCCIVCalexico

CCCIVspanish
Use the
keyword:

Kari Freeman, Finance Administrator - kfreeman@ccciv.org
Grisel Colace, Worship Director - gcolace@ccciv.org
Sarah Nunn, Women's Ministry & Worship Leader - snunn@ccciv.org
Ricardo Castillo, Men's Ministry Leader - rcastillo@ccciv.org
Melissa Chavez-Panduro, Nursery Director - mchavez@ccciv.org
Veronica Melvin, Preschool Director - vmelvin@ccciv.org
Rachelle Felix, AWANA Director - rfelix@ccciv.org
Theo Ogle, Children's Ministry Director - togle@ccciv.org
Lorena Ogle, Children's Ministry Director - logle@ccciv.org
Katie Colace, Youth Administrator - kcolace@ccciv.org
Rudy James Carley, KWAM Director - rjames@ccciv.org
Angel Ashbrook, Technical Director - aashbrook@ccciv.org
Daniela Cardenas, Office Receptionist - frontdesk@ccciv.org
Matthew Elera, Office Reception - frontdesk@ccciv.org

Music, quotes, or illustrations used in our worship services are not an endorsement of the
author or publisher of the song or statement. We do not necessarily endorse the lifestyle,
doctrine, views, thoughts, opinions, or movements associated with the copyright holders or
recording artists associated with said songs, quotes, or illustrations. The Christ Community
Church statement of faith (what we believe) and vision statement (what we do) are available
for your review at: www.ccciv.org/statement-of-faith and www.ccciv.org/vision-statement 

WHERE DO YOU FIT IN? 

Several ministries are looking for help, including
the Tech Team, AWANA, Kids Ministry, and KWAM.

VOL
UNT

EER


